.

Sl Nl b B bl b iR

.
Q
N
R
i
\n
©

UNOFFICIAL COPY
97052077

« DEPT-01 RECORDING

$49.00

. T#0012 TRAN 3822 01/23/97 13101200
« #3940 3 RC #—-97-052077

CODK COUNTY RECORDER

MEMORANDUM AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO
MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
NTS AND SE TY AGREEMENT AND PARTIAL RELEASE

This "MEMORANDUM AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT AND
PARTIAL RELUASF, (this "First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the 22+d_day of
January, 1997 by and etween AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
OF CHICAGO, as Trusce under Trust Agreement dated June 26, 1984 and known as Trust
Number 61447 and GOLF-SKOKIE ASSOCIATES I, an Illinois limited partnership,
(collectively, the "Mortgagor’), and BANK OF AMERICA ILLINOIS, an Illinois banking
corporation {the "Mortgagee").

WITNESSETH: THAT

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgage: have executed that certain Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreenent dated as of April 13, 1995 and recorded
April 18, 1995 as document number 95-256011 in the zecorder's office of Cook County, Hiinois

{the "Mortgage"); and

WHEREAS, the Mortgage secures a Note dated April 13, 1995, made by Mortgagor and
payable to the order of Mortgagee, in the original principal amount of Twenty Million and
No/100 Dollars ($20,000,000.00), which note is concurrently herewr:ii heing amended by thal
certain First Amendment to Note dated as of the date hereof (as so amend2d, the "Note"); and

WHEREAS, the Mortgage encumbers certain real property legally described on
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagee has agreed to release a portion of the collateral securing the
Mortgage, said portion being defined in the Mortgage as the “Hotel,” and, in connection

This document prepared by and after recording Permanent Index Nos.:
should be returned to: 10-15-100-015-0000
10-15-100-016-0000

Barack, Ferrazzano, Kirschbaum & Perlman 10-15-100-017-0000

W. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
333 W. Wacker Drive, Sui Property Address:

Chicago, inocis 60606
. . . 47094761 Golf Road and 9599 Skokie
: . McNichols, Esq.
Atiention: Catherine A. McNichols Boulevard, Skokie, Illinois 60007

CAM.CINB343.MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.6.00C

BOX 333-CT}




M LI L L

Awp-

T

AR

.-
e
T

~ i -

i iy

UNOFFICIAL COPY

therewith, Mortgagor and Mortgagee desire to amend the terms of the Mortgage, as hereinafier
set forth;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. All defined terms herein, unless otherwise specified herein, shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the Mortgage.

2. Mortgagee hereby releases, conveys, and quit claims unto Mortgagor, all of the
right, title,” interest, claim or demand whatsoever to the portion of the Mortgaged Premises

described on” Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all the.

appurtenances az«!-nrivileges thereunto belonging or appertaining, which Mortgagee may have
acquired in, througe-or by the Mortgage. Mortgagor hereby acknowledges that the foregoing is a
partial release only, znd the Mortgage, as amended hereby, continues to be in full force and
effect as to the other rexi“estate and property described in the Mortgage and not expressly
released by the immediately prezading sentence.

3 Notwithstanding anvthing to the contrary contained in the Mortgage, Mortgagee
shall be under no further obligation to release any or all of the Mortgaged Premises, with the
exception of the “Vacant Lot” (as defincd #a Section 15 of the Mortgage), pursuant to the terms
of said Section 15, until the payment in full of sii orincipal of and interest on, and other amounts
due, under the Note and the payment and performence in full of all other indebtedness secured by

the Mortgage.

4, The following provisions are hereby delet:d from the Mortgage in their entirety:
(a) Exhibit D to the Mortgage, and (b) the language in Section '+ and Section 15 of the Mortgage
that is set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part her=of.

5. The following is hereby inserted in Section 14 of tl2 Mortgage as the last
paragraphs of said Section 14:

“In the event that Mortgagor desires to transfer its interest in the Mortzagzed Premises,
Mortgagor shall notify Mortgagee in writing of the identity of the proposed transte:es and deliver
to Mortgagee such additional financial and other information as Mortgagee may reasonably
request in connection with such transfer and such transferee. Mortgagor acknowledges that
Mortgagee shall have the right to grant or deny, in its sole and absolute discretion, its consent to
such proposed transfer and that Mortgagor shall bear the reasonable fees and expenses of
Mortgagee and its counsel in connection with the review of such proposed transfer. Any such
proposed transfer shall be conditioned upon the consent of Mortgagee, which consent may be
given or denied in Mortgagee's sole and absolute discretion, and upon delivery by Mortgagor and
its proposed transferee of (i) all documentation necessary to evidence such transfer in form and
substance reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee; (i) all documentation which Mortgagee may
reasonably request to evidence the new loan to the proposed transferee; (iii) all documentation
which Mortgagee may request, in its sole and absolute discretion, to perfect or maintain

CAM.CINBMI MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT 6 2

LLOZSD RS




~ndi+

~—

- T - T

UNOFFICIAL COPY

perfection of a first priority security interest in the Mortgaged Premises, including, without
limitation, the Office; (iv) a release instrument in form and content reasonabiy satisfactory to
both Mortgagor and Mortgagee; (v) such new and updated title insurance as Mortgagee may
reasonably request; and (vi) the payment by Mortgagor of any and all costs and expenses
reasonably incurred by Mortgagee in connection with such transfer.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if no Event of Default or event which, with the giving of
notice or passage of time or both, would constitute an Event of Default or default under the
Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Security Instruments, has occurred and is continuing,
Mortgagee agrees that, upon the written request of Mortgagor, Mortgagee shall, upon satisfaction
in full of all of the terms and conditions of the Escrow, as hereinafter defined, consent to the
transfer by Mortgagor to the Transferee (as hereinafter defined) of the Morigaged Premises,
including, witboat limitation, the Office, in the form of (a) a conveyance of the Mortgaged
Premises, includrig) without limitation, the Office, (b) an absolute assignment of the entire
beneficial interest i1 4 land trust which holds fee simple title to the Mortgaged Premises,
including, without limitzapn, the Office, or (c) an absolute assignment of general partnership
interests in any partnership borrower under the Loan (or any beneficiary of a land trust borrower
under the Loan) or in any consisuent partner of such partnership borrower, or any combination

of the foregoing, provided that:

(i) the transferee or ‘e Mortgaged Premises, including, without limitation,
the Office, is a real estate investracnt trust ("REIT") or an "umbrella partnership” of
which a REIT is the sole general partn(r ot a single purpose entity whoily owned by the
REIT or such umbrella partnership, and atth2 time of such transfer such REIT meets the

following criteria (the "Transferee"):

(A} (1) the directors and principa) officers of such REIT have substantial
experience in the ownership, operation and leasing of similar propetties, or (2)
such REIT is a newly-formed REIT, the managenieit and operation of which is
performed by substantially the same persons who mansge and operate the Office,

and

(B) such REIT is self-managed and has (1) a total market cdritalization of
not less than $500,000,000, (2) a total of sharehalders' or partnership equity plus
accumulated depreciation and minority interests on a GAAP book value hesis, of
not less than $250,000,000, and (3) a ratio of total debt to total assets (eacluding
intangible assets and accounts receivable) of not more than 55% (total assets being
defined for this purpose in accordance with GAAP and including accumulated

depreciation and amortization),;

(i) Mortgagee has received thirty (30) days' prior written notice from
Mortgagor of the proposed transfer and all information reasonably required by Morigagee
to determine whether the Transferee meets the criteria set forth in subparagraph (i)

immediately above;

CAM.CINB3I.MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT .6




UNOFFICIAL COPY

S TP

(iii) Intentionally deleted;

(iv) Intentionally deleted;

TR

(v) Mortgagor has deposited in the Escrow all documentation necessary to
evidence such transfer in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee;

(vi) Mortgagor has deposited in a money lender's escrow governed by escrow
instructions as typically prepared on behalf of Mortgagee by Mortgagee's counsel (the
"Esccow”), all documentation which Mortgagee may reasonably request, to evidence the
assunuption of the Loan by the Transferee, which such Loan shail be recourse to
Transferer, including, without limitation, (A) an endorsement to Mortgagee's title policy,
which ercorsament states that the mortgage on the Office remains a first and prior lien
against the Mourtgaged Premises, including, without limitation, the Office, after
assumption by tie Transferee; (B) the Transferee expressly assumes and acknowledges
persona) liability for the indebtedness under the Loan and all other obligations under any
loan documents evidencing the Loan pursuant to assumption documents; provided that
such assumption document: shall (1) not materially modify the business terms of the Loan
documents, including, withou: J'mitation, interest rate, amortization and maturity date,
and such Loan documents shatl rcmain in substantially the same form, except as
reasonably necessary to include ' representations and warranties relating to the
requirements of subparagraph (i) abcve and covering customary matters relating to
Transferee such as due organization, existzrce, good standing, and authority and the
validity and enforceability of the assumptioni-dzcuments and any other loan documents
signed by Transferee or any guarantor of the Loan’ (2) provide that the transfer of any
shares of REIT stock or partnership interests of atiy umbrella partnership shall not trigger
any "due-on-sale” clause in any of such loan documems. ard (3) include, in substitution
for the guaranty then securing the Loan, a full repayment guzranty of the Loan from the
REIT and umbrella partnership, in form and substance subsiatially similar to such
existing guaranty except with respect to any modifications made plrsuant to subsections
(1)(x) and (1){y) above; (C) the Transferee executes such documents ¢s may be required
by Mortgagee, in its sole and absolute discretion, to perfect or maintaii perfection of a
first priority security interest in the Mortgaged Premises, including, withowur-limitation,
the Office; and (D) a legal opinion from Transferee’s attorneys in form and substance
reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee,

(vii) Mortgagor pays all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred
by Mortgagee in connection with such division, transfer and assumption, including all
legal, accounting, appraisal and title insurance, whether or not such transfer is actually

consummated.”

6. Mortgagor hereby represents, warrants and covenants to Mortgagee that (a) the
Mortgage continues to secure the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and any other Security
Instrument (as defined in the Note), and (b) the Mortgage, as expressly amended by this First

CAM.CINBI41. MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.&




~Fuai v

=

L

i

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amendment, shall continue in full force and effect, and as so amended, is hereby ratified,
confirmed and approved.

7. The words “the Hotel Manager or the” are hereby deleted from clause (v) of
Section 20(e) of the Mortgage.

8. Section 20(h) of the Mortgage is amended to read as follows:

“(h) The Office Manager shall, without the prior written consent of Mortgngee
(which consent shall be granted by Mortgagee in its reasonable discretion), cease 1o be the
manager of the Office or any transfer of a controlling interest in any corporate or partnership
entity of the Office Manager except to any entity controlled by or affiliated with Samuel Zel,”

9. Thesecond full sentence of Section 48 of the Morigage is deleted.

10.  This instiument is executed by the undersigned American Nationa) Bank and Trust
Company of Chicago, tio. personally but solely as Trustee in the exercise of the power and
authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee. It is expressly understood and agreed
that all of the warranties, indetnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements
herein made on the part of said Trustec are undertaken by it solely in its capacity as Trustee and
not personally. It is further understcod 2nd agreed that said Trustee merely holds title to the
property herein described and has no agenes. employees or control over the management of the
property and no knowledge of other factus' matters except as represented to it by the
beneficiary(ies) of the Trust. No personal liability-or personal responsibility is assumed by or
shal] at any time be asserted or enforceable againsi said Trustee on account of any warranty,
indemnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or agrzerent of said Trustee in this instrument,
all such liability being expressly waived by every person @ow.or hereafter claiming any right or
security hereunder; and the owner of any indebtedness or cause of action for breach of any
warranty, indemnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or-agreement accruing hereunder

shall look solely to said Trust estate for the payment thereof.

{THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANES

CAM.CINB341.MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.&




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed
as of the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not
personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust
Agreement dated June 26, 1984 and known
as Trust Number 61447

Name:____.\ LUTKUS
Title:__ qugt OFFICER

R 1ET ST F TR

GOLF-SKOKIE ASSOCIATES 1, an
Itlinois limited partnership

By:  Samuel Zell Robert Lurie General
Partners, an Iilinois general
partnership, its sole general partner

By: _ Zell General Partnership,
irz., an Illinois corporation, a
geueral partner

By: __\M)\l-b\

Name: Donald” 3. Laewpniiye

Its:__\\ee Pieci dan—

MORTGAGEE: e
o)

BANK OF AMERICA ILLINOIS, an &\
Illinois banking corporation ‘é

A

CAM.CINB343. MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.6




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Cougly, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that dnits i, Lutkus IST OFFICERpresident of
American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, known to me to be acting not
personally but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 26, 1984 and known as Trust
Number 61447 and , Secretary of said Bank,
are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President and Secretary,
respectively, ~appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and
delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of
said Bank, as T:ustee as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and said

Secretary then ard ftoere acknowledged that he/she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said
Bank, did affix the corporate seal of said Bank to said instrument as his/ber own free and
voluntary act and as the fre2 and voluntary act of said Bank, as Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses

and purposes therein set forth.

o -
B AT T A e *

Given under my hand and oricial seal, this m& day of

My Commission expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) S8

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in.tne State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Dewnald T- beebewrs |, persorally-known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appearca-before me this
day in person, and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered.tve_foregoing
instrument as histher own free and voluntary act, as the \Ap Fecidnrof Zeil General
Partnership, Inc., an Illinois corporation, a general partner of Samuel Zell Robert Lurie General
partners, an lllinois general partnership, the general partner of Golf-Skokie Associatcs I, an
Nlinois limited partnership, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

tL

Given under my hand and official seal, this 14\ day of - Thuwe o 19947 Y
: o)
/414.44,«., #éfrfm (Y

OFFICIAL SEAL Nefary Public =
SUSAN L WIEMER 5] a/3o0v> 3

NOTARY PUBLIC, BTATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission expires:
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 08/02/00

CAM.CINBM3.MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.6




Bk iy

SEE L

L]

“F

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that _ (Jronqe W Kiertand Vet President of Bank of

America lllinois, an Ilinois banking corporation, and
Secretary of said corporation, who are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such

Eg,:ﬁ President and Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day in
person, and *ckmwledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free
and voluniary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes
therein set forti; and the said Secretary then and there acknowledged that he, as
custodian of the carrorate seal of said corporation, did affix the corporate seal of said corporation
to said instrument as his’her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said

corporation,

Given under my hand ard Official seal, this o7~ day of  Jnuoey 19987
Jj ocbtgq Z []d,«/w/

¢
"OFFICIAL SEAL"
BEVERLY C. JANNEY Aotary Publif
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

I/ 98

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/1/98 My Commission expires:

CAM.CINBI4).MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.6




Bl e E B Vit g

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT _A

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART QF LOT 1 IN GOLF-SKOKIE ASSQCIATES SUBDIVISION, A PLAT OF WHICH
WAS RECORDED DECEMBER 18, 1996 AS DOCUMENT $6 555 215, ALL IN COOX
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH FALLS WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACTS:

TRACT A:

THE NORTH 464.00 FEBT OF THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST
1/4 38 SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCI-RAL MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF THE EAST 992.13 FEET THEREQF TOGETHER
WITH TES 30UTH 204.00 FEET OF THR NORTH 464.00 FEET OF THE WEST 81.00
FEET OF ZHF RAST 992,13 FEBT OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF THE AFOREBIAID SECTION 15, ALL TAKEN AS ONE TRACT, EXCEPTING FROM THE
ABOVE DESCRIBEFR TRACT THAT PARY THEREOF TAKEN FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS,
TOGETHER WITH;

TRACT B:

THE WEST 338.051 FEBT OF T/IE BAST 992,13 FBET OF THE SOUTH 117.00 FEET
OF THE RORTH 282.00 FEET OF T)1B- NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVF DESCRIBED TRACT THE SOUTH 22 FERT OF
THE WEST 81 FEET THEREOF, TOGETHE] VITH;

TRACT C:
O: THE SOUTH 125.00 FEET

THE WEST 338.051 FEET OF THE BAST $92.13.% TT,LOF THE NORTH 165.00 FEET
OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWBST 1/4 OF S8CTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MbrYUYZN (EXCERTING FROM THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT THAT PART THEREQOF TAKEN FOR SI"SFTS AND HIGHWAYS),
TOGETHER WITH;

TRACT D:

THE SOUTH 182.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 464.00 FEET OF THAT PART ff CSKHE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NCPTi,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING EAST OF THE W2, T LINE
OF THE EAST 911.13 FEET THEREOF, AND LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF THE
EAST 654.079 FEET THEREOF, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART QOF QT 2 OF IN GOLF-SKOKIE ASSOCIATES SUBDIVISION, A PLAT OF
WHICH WAS RECORDED DECEMBER 18, 1996 AS DOCUMENT 96 955 215, ALL IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH FALLS WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACTS:

.

TRACT A:

THE WEST 315.949 FEET OF THE EAST 654.079 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE
DESCRIBED TRACT THAT PART THEREOF TAKEN FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS),
TOGBTHER WITH;




. UNOFEIGI&bLOPY

TRACT B:

THE SOUTH 1% FEET OF THE NORTH 502 FBET OF THE WEST 7 FEET OF THE EAST
661,079 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPRL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

il L wRngd =

PARCEL 3:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 AND 2, AS CREATED BY THE GRANT AND
DECLARATION OF BASENENTS, USES AND COVBRANTS DATED FEBRUARY 14, 1895 AND
RECORDED FEBBRUARY 15, 1995 AS DOCUMENT 95109429 MADE BY AND BETWREN
AMBRICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER
TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 26, 1984, LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A., AS
TRUSTES UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 30, 1977 AND KNOWN AS TRUST
NUMBER ‘57792 AND THE CENTRE BAST METROPOLITAN AUDITORIUM, EXPOSITION AND
OFFICE BUIZDOING AUTHORITY, FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES:

~dnFies

RIEFEUIN
=

(1) VEHICULAR ANO PEDESTRIAN ACCESS QVER THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED LAND, IDENZIFIED ON EXHIBIT A-4 THERETO AS THE CROSSHATCHED
AREA LABBLED "SKOKIS PUULEVARD ACCBSS®:

10T 2 OF THE PERFORMING MR™Z CENTER SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF Ti!Z GORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF

o AR A TR

e

SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGR 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL '
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOI{

i
1

{2) PARKING OF PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTOWORILES WITHIN THOSE PORTIONS OF
PARCEL 2, IDENTIFIED ON EXHIBIT A-2 THERLT?, WHICH ARE FROM TIME TO TIME
UTILIZED FOR THE PARKING OF PRIVATE PASSENGEW AUTOMOBILES: .

THE BAST 336.13 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NURTHVEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 (BXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF TAKEN FOR LUREETS AND HIGHWAYS)
OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF 7n¥ THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ALSQO

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINC(PAT.
MERIDIAN LYING WEST OF THE BAST 654.079 FEET AND LYING SCOUTH OF THE JORTH
464.0 FEET THEREOF (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF TAKEN FOR STREET AND §o)
HIGHWAYS), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ‘ -

PARCEL 4:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR .

THE USE AND BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 AND 2 AS CREATED BY THE GRANT AND
DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS AND COVENANTS, DATED NOVEMBER 21, 1996 AND
RECORDED NOVEMBER 27, 1996 AS DOCIMENT 36305235 MADE BY AND BETWEEN
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 26, 1984 ARD KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 61447 AND LA
SALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A., AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREBEMENT DATED JUNE
30, 1977 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 52792.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




x

~ BN -

RERE TR ST

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT _B

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN GOLF-SKOKIE ASSOCIATES SUBDIVISION, A PLAT OF WHICH
WAS RECORDED DECEMBER 18, 1596 AS DOCUMENT 96 955 215, ALL IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINQIS, WHICH FALLS WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DRSCRIBED TRACTS:

TRACT A:

THR NORTH 464.00 FEBT OF THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST
175 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCTDOAL MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF THE EAST 992.13 FEET THEREOF TOGETHER
WITH T.2 SOUTH 204.00 FSET OF THE NORTH 464.0¢ FEET OF THE WEST 81.00
FEBT CF Z¥8 BAST 992,13 FEET OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF THE AFCRESAID SECTION 15, ALL TAKEN AS ONE TRACT, EXCEPTING FROM THE -
ABOVE DESCRISEJ TRACT THAT PART THEREQF TAKEN FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS,
TOGETHER WITH;

TRACT B:

THE WEST 338.051 FEET OF THE EAST 992,13 FEET OF THE SOUTH 117.00 FEET
OF THE NORTH 282,00 FEET OF 7TdAE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTI, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN EXCEPTING FROM THE ABCVE DESCRIBED TRACT THE SOUTH 22 FEET OF
THE WBST 81 FBET ‘I'HEREOI.?, TOGETHE'« VITH;

TRACT C:
GF_THE SOUTH 125,00 FEET
THE WEST 338.051 FEET OF THE EAST 992.13 m:,',gr THE NORTH 165.00 FEET
OF THE NRORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWSST 1/4 OF SECZION 15, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MLFIUIAN (EXCEPTING FROM THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT THAT PART THEREOF TAKEN FOK_ STTEETS AND HIGHWAYS) ,
TOGETHER WITH; ‘

TRACT D:

THE SOUTH 182,00 FEET OF THE NORTK 464.00 FEET OF THAT PART ZF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORIH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING EAST OF THE WESI LINE
OF THE EAST 911.13 FEET THEREQF, AND LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF Tw
EAST 654.073 FEET THEREOF, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




i

¥ b wgei *

i s

AT N o

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
DELETED LANGUAGE

(1)  The following language is hereby deleted from Section 14 of the Mortgage:

“In the event that Mortgagor desires to transfer its interest in a portion of the Real
Property, which includes the Office located thereon, Mortgagor shall notify Mortgagee in writing
of the identity of the proposed transferee and deliver to Morigagee such additional financial and
other information as Mortgagee may request int connection with such transfer and such transferee.
Mortgagor acknowledges that Mortgagee shall have the right to grant or deny, in its sole and
absolute discietion, its consent to such proposed transfer and that Mortgagor shall bear the
reasonable fees ard expenses of Mortgagee and its counsel in connection with the review of such
proposed transfer. (Any such proposed transfer shall be conditioned upon the consent of
Mortgagee, which conserit mnay be given or denied in Mortgagee's sole and absolute discretion,
and upon delivery by Mcrigagor and its proposed transferee of (i) all documentation necessary to
evidence such transfer in forniand substance reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee; (ii) all
documentation which Mortgagee 'nay reasonably request to evidence the new loan to the
proposed transferee; (iii) all docuwienintion which Mortgagee may request, in its sole and
absolute discretion, to perfect or maimzin perfection of a first priority security interest in the
Office; (iv) a partial release instrument ia form and content reasonably satisfactory to both
Mortgagor and Mortgagee; (v) appraisals pursvant 'to Paragraph 50 hereof of the Office and the
Hotel; (vi) such new and updated title insurance us Mortgagee may reasonably request; (vii) a

principal amortization payment in an amount equal ta tie greater of (A) sixty-five (65%) of the
outstanding principal balance of the Loan, and (B) an aricént sufficient so that the outstanding
principal balance of the Loan, after such transfer, does nnz-exceed forty (40%) percent of the
current value, based on such appraisal, of the Hotel; (vii) the ottstanding principal balance of the
new loan to such transferee not exceeding sixty (60%) percent of the current value, based on such
appraisal, of the Office; and (ix) the payment by Mortgagor of any an all costs and expenses
reasonably incurred by Mortgagee in connection with such transfer.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if no Event of Default or event which, wit% he giving of
notice or passage of time or both, would constitute an Event of Default or deiowit under the
Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Security Instruments, has occurred and is Ccontinuing,
Mortgagee agrees that, upon the written request of Mortgagor, Mortgagee shall, upon satistaction
in full of all of the terms and conditions of the Escrow, as hereinafter defined, consent to the
division of the Loan (by release of the Office and making a new loan secured by the Office to
Mortgagor) so that the Hotel and the Office secure separate indebtedness (the "Hotel Loan" and
the "Office Loan") and the transfer by Mortgagor to the Transferee (as hereinafter defined) of the
Office in the form of (a) a conveyance of the entire Office, (b) an absolute assignment of the
entire beneficial interest in a land trust which holds fee simple title to the Office, or {¢) an
absolute assignment of general partnership interests in any partnership borrower under the Office
Loan (or any beneficiary of a land trust borrower under the Office Loan) or in any constifuent
partner of such partnership borrower, or any combination of the foregoing, provided that:

CAM.CINB243.MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.6 C-1




UNOFFICIAL COPY

~al -

@) the transferee of the Office is a real estate investment trust ("REIT") or an
"umbrella partnership” of which a REIT is the sole general partner or a single purpose
entity wholly owned by the REIT or such umbrella partnership, and at the time of such
transfer such REIT meets the following criteria (the "Transferee"):

N S

(A) (1) the directors and principal officers of such REIT have substantial
experience in the ownership, operation and leasing of similar properties, or (2)
such REIT is a newly-formed REIT, the management and operation of which is
performed by substantially the same persons who manage and operate the Office,
and

ki

g —_——

(B) such REIT is self-managed and has (1) a total market capitalization of
no* less than $500,000,000, (2) a total of shareholders' or partnership equity plus
accunwldted depreciation and minority interests on 8 GAAP book value basis, of
not less thar. $250,000,000, and (3) a ratio of total debt to total assets (excluding
intangible assets and accounts receivable) of not more than 55% (total assets being
defined for thiz-purpose in accordance with GAAP and including accumulated
depreciation and amvrtization);

(i1) Mortgagee has rcceived thirty (30) days’ prior written notice from
Mortgagor of the proposed transfer aiid ail information reasonably required by Mortgagee
to determine whether the Transferee meews the criteria set forth in subparagraph (i)

immediately above;

(iii) Mortgagee has received appraisals pursuant to Paragraph 50 hereof of the
Office and the Hotel. Mortgagor shall have the right to determine, in its solc and
absolute discretion, and shall notify Mortgagee in writing of such determination at least
thirty (30) days prior to the division of the Loan, the outstanzing principal amount of each
of the Hotel Loan and the Office Loan, provided that (A) wiier the Loan is divided as
provided below the aggregate principal amount of the Hotel Loan ard the Office Loan is
equal to or less than the then outstanding principal balance of the Loan iimediately prior
to such division; and (B) Mortgagor and Transferee make the princiwal reduction

payments described in subsection (vii) below;

(iv) Mortgagor has deposited in a money lender's escrow governed by escrow
instructions as typically prepared on behalf of Mortgagee by Mortgagee's counsel (the
"Escrow”) all documents and instruments which Mortgagee may reasonably request to
evidence the division of the Loan and each of the Hotel Loan and the Office IJoan.’-f1
including, without limitation, (A) such new and updated title insurance as Mortgagee may ¢~
reasonably request; (B) such loan documents as Mortgagee may request, in its sole and (A
absolute discretion, to perfect or maintain perfection of a first priority security interest in 78
the Office and the Hotel; (C} such other loan documentation as Mortgagee may :i
reasonably request, including, without limitation, notes, mortgages, consents, security
agreements and guaranties; provided that such loan documents shall be in substantially the

CAM.CINE34). MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.6 C-2




UNOFFICIAL COPY

same form and confain substantially the same business terms, including, without
limitation, interest rate, amortization and maturity date, as the Note, the Mortgage and
any of the applicable Security Instruments;

2 .
-

v) Mortgagor has deposited in the Escrow all documentation necessary to
evidence such transfer in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee;

e 5. -
: '_-:-'1;."-;6“5. -

(vi) Mortgagor has deposited in the Escrow all documentation which
Mortgagee may reasonably request, to evidence the assumption of the Office Loan by the
Transferee, which such Office Loan shall be recourse to Transferee, including, without
limitation, (A) an endorsement to Mortgagee's title policy, which endorsement states thal
the mertgage on the Office remains a first and prior lien against the Office after
assumpuon by the Transferee; (B) the Transferee expressly assumes and acknowledges
personal -xakility for the indebtedness under the Office Loan and all other obligations
under any loan rlocuments evidencing the Office Loan pursuant to assumption documents;
provided that such assumption documents shall (1) not materially modify the business
terms of the Otfice-ioan documents, including, without limitation, interest rate,
amortization and maturicy date, and such Office Loan documents shall remain in
substantially the same form_ except as reasonably necessary (x) to reflect the then existing
internal lending requirements o Mortgagee and/or (y) to include representations and
warranties relating to the requirements of subparagraph (i) above and covering customary
matters relating to Transferee such 'as due organization, existence, good standing, and
authority and the validity and enforceanilitv_of the assumption documents and any other
loan documents signed by Transferee or any guarantor of the Office Loan; (2) provide
that the transfer of any shares of REIT stock on partnership interests of any umbrella
partnership shall not trigger any "due-on-sale” clause in any of such loan documents, and
(3) include, in substitution for the guaranty then securing the Office Loan, a full
repayment guaranty of the Office Loan from the REIT and numbrella partnership, in form
and substance substantially similar to such existing guarancy except with respect to any
modifications made pursuant to subsections (1)(x} and (1Xy) sicve; (C) the Transferee
executes such documents as may be required by Mortgagee, in (tu sole and absolute
discretion, to perfect or maintain perfection of a first priority security interest in the
Office; and (D) a legal opinion from Transferee's attorneys in forui angd substance

reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee;

(vii) (A) Mortgagor has deposited in the Escrow, and Mortgagee receives upon
consummation of the division of the Loan and the assumption of the Office Loan by
Transferee, an amount, if any, sufficient to reduce the principal balance of the Hotel Loan
to the lesser of (1) thirty-five (35%) perceat of the outstanding principa!l balance of the
Loan prior to the division of the Loan, and (2) forty (40%) percent of the current value of
the Hote!, based on the appraisal of the Hotel referred to in subparagraph (iii} above (the
"Hotel Loan Payment"); and (B) Transferee has deposited in the Escrow an amount, if
any, sufficient to reduce the principal balance of the Office Loan to sixty (60%) percent
of the current value of the Office, based on the appraisal of the Office referred to in
subparagraph (iii) above (the "Office Loan Payment"); and

CAM.CINB3}4} MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.6 C-3




-

B S s

~A B

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

(viii) Mortgagor pays all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred
by Mortgagee in connection with such division, transfer and assumption, including all
legal, accounting, appraisal and title insurance, whether or not such transfer is actuaily

consummated,

Upon the satisfaction of all of the terms and conditions contained in the Escrow and provided
above and in accordance with the terms of the Escrow, Mortgagee agrees to direct the escrow
agent of the Escrow (the "Escrowee") to (A) record all documents related to the division of the
Loan; (B) wire the Hotel Loan Payment, if any, to Mortgagee; (C) record all documents related
to the transfer of the Office to Transferee; (D) record all documents related to the assuraption of
the Office L.o7n by the Transferee: and (E) wire the Office Loan Payment, if any, to Mortgagee;
provided, hewever, that under no circumstances shall the Escrowee record any documents
pursuant to subscedaons (A), (C) or (D) herein unless Escrowee is irrevocably committed to, and
actually does thereafer promptly, wire the Hotel Loan Payment and the Office Loan Payment, if

any, to Mortgagee.”

(2)  The following language ‘s iereby deleted from Section 15 of the Morigage:

“Subject to and upon full compliance with the release restrictions set forth herein and on Exhibit
D attached hereto and made a part hereuf, MMortgagee shall, within a reasonable time after receipt
from Mortgagor of a fully completed reques; for reconveyance in form and substance acceptable
10 Mortgagee, release a portion of the Real Prouert), together with that portion of the Mortgaged
Premises located thereon, from the lien of this Murizage and the Security Instruments upon the
payment to Mortgagee of the applicable amount specicied on Exhibit D. Mortgagor agrees to pay
any and all costs and expenses (including, without limitatior,, reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred
by Mortgagee in connection with such releases and to pa;-all costs and expenses (including,
without limitation, any taxes) of recordation or filing applicable thera1o.”

CAM,CINB34). MEMORANDUM FIRST AMENDMENT.§




